NOTICE TO BIDDERS

(RC 3313.46)

Sealed proposals will be received by the Westerville City Schools at 936 Eastwind Drive, Westerville, OH 43081 until 3:00 PM local time, on May 2, 2023 and opened and publicly read immediately thereafter for all labor and materials necessary for Renovations to Emerson ES, Hanby ES & North HS, according to drawings and specifications prepared by TRIAD Architects, 614 942-1050. Bids received after this time will not be accepted. Subject to the right of the Owner to reject any or all bids, the Owner will award the contracts to the lowest responsible bidders. Bid Opening will be VIRTUAL. Zoom Meeting Link: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/87479274351

The Work includes but is not limited to the following:

1. General Trades, HVAC, Plumbing and Electrical (including fire alarm) work for renovation of existing facilities.

Digital documents may be obtained from TRIAD Architects LTD. Project drawings and specifications may be examined at F.W. Dodge Offices at the following addresses: 1175 Dublin Rd., Columbus, Ohio 43215.

Proposals shall be made in accordance with the Revised Code of Ohio on the forms included in the Project Manual. Each bid must be accompanied by a bid guarantee meeting the requirements described in the Instructions to Bidders.

A VIRTUAL pre-bid meeting will be held at 3:00 PM on April 13, 2023. Zoom Meeting Link: <u>https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89954905261</u>

Bids shall be sealed and clearly marked: Westerville City Schools – Renovations to South High School-Phase 6 Project and addressed to: Westerville City Schools at 936 Eastwind Drive, Westerville, OH 43081 Attention: Nicole Marshall, Treasurer.

No bidder may withdraw his bid within 60 days after the actual date of the bid opening thereof.

The owner reserves the right to waive irregularities in bids, to reject any or all bids, and to conduct such investigation as necessary to determine the responsibility of any bidder submitting a bid.

This notice is also posted at http://www.westerville.k12.oh.us/content/492

By order of Westerville City Schools

Nicole Marshall, Treasurer

Publication Date: 4/10/23 District Website and 4/17/23 newspaper